

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BERKLEY ASSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

HUNT CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02879

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
HUNT CONSTRUCTION GROUP'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE DUTY TO DEFEND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. The Relevant Policy Language 4

B. The Underlying Claims 7

C. Berkley’s Improper Denial of Coverage and Commencement of This Action 9

ARGUMENT 12

I. STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THIS MOTION 12

A. Summary Judgment Standard 12

B. Applicable Insurance Law Standards 13

1. Insurance Policy Construction 13

2. Duty to Defend Standard 14

II. THE UNDERLYING CLAIMS TRIGGER BERKLEY'S DUTY TO DEFEND
AS POTENTIALLY COVERED CLAIMS 15

III. BERKLEY MAY NOT AVOID ITS DEFENSE OBLIGATIONS BY
RELIANCE ON THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION 19

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 412 N.Y.S.2d 605 (1st Dep’t 1979)	19
<i>Auto. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Cook</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 131 (2006)	14, 20
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003)	14, 19
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2s 377, 383 (2003)	13
<i>Bickerstaff v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Cast Steel Prods, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 348 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Checkrite Ltd. Inc. v. Illinois Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	17
<i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Rapid-Am. Corp.</i> , 581 N.Y.S.2d 669 (1st Dep’t 1992), aff’d, 80 N.Y.2d 640 (1993).....	22
<i>Cragg v. Allstate Indem. Corp.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 118 (2011)	13, 14, 16
<i>Diplomat Props., L.P. v. Tecnoglass, LLC</i> , 114 So. 3d 357 (Fla. App. 2013).....	22
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kozlowski</i> , 792 N.Y.S.2d 397 (N.Y. 2005)	15
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 61 (1991)	20
<i>Frontier Insulation Contractors, Inc. v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 169 (1997)	20
<i>Idaho Trust Bank v. BancInsure, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37660 (D. Idaho Mar. 20, 2014)	22, 23
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Matter of Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 244 (2016)	13
<i>McGroarty v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 358 (N.Y. 1975)	15
<i>Modern Scaffold Co. v. Karell Realty Corp.</i> , 279 N.Y.S.2d 436 (3d Dept. 1967)	21
<i>Nat'l Football League v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 72 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	13
<i>Nat. Organics, Inc. v. OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 204 (2d Dep't 2013)	20
<i>NCM of Collier Co., Inc. v. Durkin Grp., LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87326 (M.D. Fl. June 25, 2012)	21
<i>New England Environmental Technologies v. American Safety Risk Retention Group, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Mass. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Regal Constr. Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 34 (2010)	14
<i>Ruder & Finn, Inc. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 663 (1981)	19, 20
<i>Scotto v. Almenas</i> , 143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Seaboard Surety Co. v. Gillette Co.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 304 (1984)	14
<i>Shants, Inc. v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 3 N.Y.S.3d 38 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	13
<i>Spoor-Lasher Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 875 (1976)	14
<i>St. Pierre v. Dyer</i> , 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Syracuse Univ. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 40 Misc.3d 1205(A) (Sup. Ct., Onondaga Cnty., 2013), aff'd, 112 A.D.3d 1379 (4th Dep't 2013).....	19
<i>Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y. 2d 356 (1974).....	22
<i>Town of Massena v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 435 (2002).....	19
<i>United States Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Falcon Construction Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist LEXIS 14817 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2003).....	21
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 334 (2000).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Woods v. Gen. Accident Ins.</i> , 738 N.Y.S.2d 791 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	14, 16
<i>Zurich-Am. Ins. Cos. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Cos.</i> , 531 N.Y.S.2d 911 (1st Dep't 1988).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	12
